The Administrator Ordinance 1981

No. 32, 1981

AN ORDINANCE to supplement "An Ordinance to appoint a person for the purposes of the 26th Section of the Constitutions and the 39th Section of the Church of England Trust Property Act, 1917" (Assented to 25 November,

WHEREAS by or under "An Ordinance to appoint a person for the purposes of the 26th Section of the Constitutions and the 39th Section of the Church of England Trust Property Act, 1917" provision is with the provisions of the said Ordinance NOW the Synod of the Dieses of Sydney, HEREBY ORDAINS DECLARES DIRECTS AND RULES as follows:-

1. That the said Arthur John Dain is hereby appointed to be the person by whom under the said circumstances and during the said periods the said powers are to be exercised in pursuance of the said 26th Section of the said Constitutions and as the person by whom the said powers, functions and things are to be exercised, done or made in pursuance of the said 39th Section of the said Church of England Trust Property Act, 1917.

2. That notwithstanding the provisions of the Ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to appoint a person for the purposes of the 26th Section of the Constitutions and the 39th Section of the Church of England Trust Property Act, 1917" in the event of the death, incapacity, absence from the State or unwillingness to act of Arthur John Dain the person to act for the purposes set out in clause 1 of this Ordinance shall be John Robert Reid or such other person who shall be the true be the part region. who shall at the time be the next senior Assistant Bishop licensed in the Diocese able and willing to act.

That notwithstanding the provisions of the Ordinance entitled.

That notwithstanding the provisions of the 26th section

"An Ordinance to appoint a person for the purposes of the 26th section "An Ordinance to appoint a person for the purposes of the 26th section of the Constitution and the 39th section of the Church of England Trust Property Act, 1917" and notwithstanding the provisions of clause 2 of this Ordinance, in the event of the death, incapacity, absence from the State or unwillingness to act of Arthur John Dain, the person to act for the purposes set out in clause 1 of this Ordinance during the vacancy of the See after the Most Rev. Sir Marcus Lawrence Loane, K.B.E., M.A., D.D., ceases to be Archbishop of the Diocess, shall be the Rt. Rev. Robert Clive Kerle.

4. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Administrator Ordinance 1981".

1981".

I CERTIFY that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

WE CERTIFY that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on this 8th day of October 1981.

R. J. BOMFORD W. G. S. GOTLEY Secretaries of Synod

I ASSENT to this Ordinance.

M. L. LOANE Archbishop of Sydney

8/10/81